

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GENTNER DRUMMOND

Attorney General

ZACH WEST

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st St.

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 522-4392

Zach.west@oag.ok.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners State
of Oklahoma, Oklahoma
Horse Racing Commission,
and Fair Meadows*

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

Counsel of Record

LOCHLAN F. SHELFER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners Hanover

*Shoe Farms, Inc. and United
States Trotting Association*

[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THE PRIVATE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE.	14
A. The Act’s unprecedented delegation of federal power to the private Authority violates the Constitution.	14
B. This case squarely presents the important, unsettled question of what limits the private non-delegation doctrine places on Congress.	22
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE ACT VIOLATES THE ANTI- COMMANDEERING DOCTRINE.	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Mar. 3, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (June 3, 2022).....	44a
Appendix C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (May 18, 2023)	71a
Appendix D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	73a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	73a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	73a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	73a
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	73a
15 U.S.C. § 3051	74a
15 U.S.C. § 3052	78a
15 U.S.C. § 3053	88a
15 U.S.C. § 3054	92a
15 U.S.C. § 3055	103a
15 U.S.C. § 3056	113a
15 U.S.C. § 3057	117a
15 U.S.C. § 3058	123a
15 U.S.C. § 3059	128a
15 U.S.C. § 3060	129a

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, § 701, 136 Stat. 4459, 5231–32 (2022).....	130a
Appendix E: Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Order Approving the Enforcement Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Mar. 25, 2022).....	132a
Appendix F: Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Order Approving the Assessment Methodology Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Apr. 1, 2022).....	181a
Appendix G: Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Order Approving the Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Mar. 27, 2023)	216a
Appendix H: Certificate of Incorporation of Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority, Inc.	305a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	2, 14
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)	27
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2012).....	23
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15, 23, 28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15, 21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	2, 15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	14, 16, 22, 23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20

<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	13
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	3, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	33, 34
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 8, 26

<i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 691 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	25
<i>Petersburg Cellular P'ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Nottoway Cnty.</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16, 32
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	33
<i>Sterling Suffolk Racecourse Ltd. P'ship v. Burrillville Racing Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 662 (D.R.I. 1992)	29
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	15, 18
<i>Texas v. Comm'r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022).....	4, 13, 17, 22, 24, 25, 28
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	19, 25, 28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	25

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 32

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 2, 14

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 2, 14, 16

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 16

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 16

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 2, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5) 27

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6) 27

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i) 27

15 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(1) 29

15 U.S.C. § 3052(a) 2, 5, 17, 28

15 U.S.C. § 3052(b)(1) 5

15 U.S.C. § 3052(f) 3

15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(1)(C)(i) 31

15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(1)(C)(i)(I) 10

15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(2).....	10, 31, 32, 34
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3).....	10, 34
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3)(D).....	31, 33
15 U.S.C. § 3053(a).....	5, 6, 17
15 U.S.C. § 3053(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 3053(b)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)	17
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(2).....	3, 6, 19
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(3).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 3053(d).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)	10
15 U.S.C. § 3054(e)(1)(A).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 3054(g)(1).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 3054(h).....	3, 9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j).....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j)(1)	20, 21
15 U.S.C. § 3054(l)(1)	3, 9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 3055	2
15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(1)(B).....	8

15 U.S.C. § 3056	2
15 U.S.C. § 3057(d).....	3, 9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 3058(b).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 3058(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)	21
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, § 701, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	9, 18
Pub. L. No. 75-48, § 4, Part II(a), 50 Stat. 72 (1937)	15
Other Authorities	
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, <i>About the Rulemaking Process</i>	19
Equine Bus. Ass’n, <i>The 2017 Economic Impact Study of the U.S. Horse Industry</i> (Mar. 16, 2018)	29
FTC, <i>Order Approving the Enforcement Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Mar. 25, 2022)	6

FTC, <i>Order Approving the Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Mar. 27, 2023)	7
FTC, <i>Order Approving the Assessment Methodology Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Apr. 1, 2022)	7
FTC, <i>Order Approving the Racetrack Safety Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (Mar. 3, 2022)	7
GAO, <i>Federal Rulemaking: Improvements Needed to Monitoring and Evaluation of Rules Development as Well as to the Transparency of OMB Regulatory Reviews</i> (Apr. 2009)	19
Joan S. Howland, <i>Let's Not "Spit the Bit" in Defense of "The Law of the Horse": The Historical and Legal Development of American Thoroughbred Racing</i> , 14 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 473 (2004).....	5
John F. Manning, <i>Lawmaking Made Easy</i> , 10 Green Bag 2d 191 (2007)	20
